LONG BEACH PUBLIC SCHOOLS Long Beach, NY

November 9, 2021

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Long Beach Board of Education is the authorized state agency responsible for setting educational policy in the district. It consists of five trustees, each serving a three-year term. Board members pay school taxes at the regular rate and receive no salary or other financial compensation.

All meetings, except executive sessions, are held before the public. Members of the public may address the Board of Education on any specific agenda item during special time reserved for that purpose prior to Board discussion and action. The public may also address the Board of Education on any matter of concern at a second public session after the Board of Education completes agenda action items. Visitors should not address the Board in public relative to questions or comments regarding specific staff members or specific students. Such concerns should be brought to the attention of appropriate staff or to board members by telephone, in writing, or by scheduling a personal meeting, as appropriate to the circumstances

Visitors' comments will be limited to three (3) minutes for each agenda item upon which comment is made. Visitors are precluded from speaking on any agenda item more than once during each meeting.

Please note that masks will be required. Also, please be reminded that current CDC guidelines recommend social distancing of six feet between members not of the same household.

Sincerely,

Your Board of Education

BOARD OF EDUCATION LONG BEACH PUBLIC SCHOOLS LONG BEACH MIDDLE SCHOOL AUDITORIUM Tuesday, November 9, 2021

AGENDA

7:00 PM

7:15 PM

I.	Pledge of Allegiance/Call to Order/Opening Remarks – Board President
II.	Report of the Superintendent of Schools
	Civic Readiness and Biliteracy Seals
III.	Board of Education Comments
IV.	Student Organization Announcements
V. VI.	Questions and Comments from the Public on Tonight's Agenda Only Treasurer's Report for September 2021
VII.	Approval of Minutes for Executive Session and Regular Meeting of October 26 2021 and Executive Session of October 30, 2021.
VIII.	Presentations of the Superintendent:
	 Personnel Matters: Certificated Personnel Matters: Non-Certificated Adoption of Resolution Authorizing Lease Purchase Agreement Acceptance of Donation Approval of Budget Transfer First Reading of Policy #7551 Sexual Harassment of Students Approval of Disposition of Obsolete Equipment Payment of Legal Bills: Legal Services Acceptance of Recommendations of CPSE/CSE Approval of Use of Schools Applications
IX.	Board of Education - Additional New/Old Business if any

Announcements:

Questions and Comments from the Public

4. Parent/Teacher Association

Long Beach Classroom Teachers' Association
 Administrative, Supervisory and PPS Group

3. LBSEA -Long Beach Schools Employees' Association – Group C

Χ.

XI.

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

REGULAR MEETING

RESOLUTIONS

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education approves the following personnel actions.

I. CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

(a) Rescission:

Name: Christianne Donohue

Assign./Loc.: Dance Co-Curricular Club/LBHS

(b) Amended Leave of Absence

Name: Melissa Megias

Assign./Loc. Special Education Teacher/LBMS
Effective Dates: October 21, 2021-June 30, 2022
Original Dates: October 21, 2021-January 28, 2022

(c) Appointment: Regular Substitute Special Education Teacher

Name: Laura Napolitano

Assign./Loc: Regular Substitute Special Education Teacher/LBMS
Certification: Emergency COVID- Students with Disabilities 7-12-

Generalist

Initial Social Studies 7-12

Effective Dates: November 10, 2021-June 30, 2022 (or earlier at the district's

discretion)

Tenure Area: Education of Children with Handicapping Conditions-

General Special Education

Salary Classification: MA/Step 1 (\$70,232 per annum)

Reason: To fill a vacancy

(d) Appointment: Advisor for LBHS Co-Curricular Activity 2021-2022 School Year

HS Club Activity	Name	Stipend-*STN
Young Investor's Society	Kurt Allen	1,589
Freshman Class Advisor	Elizabeth O'Brien Rescind Samara Rynecki	3,176 split

(e) Appointment: Advisor for LBMS Co-Curricular Activity 2021-2022 School Year

MS Club Activity	Name	Stipend-*STN
Intramurals 6-8	Dina Callahan	2,383 split
	Rescind Gregory Cody	

I. CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

(f) Appointment: Interscholastic Coaches 2021-2022 School Year

Position	Coach	Stipend-*STN
JV Winter Cheer	Ashley Garry Rescind Samantha Paul	4,034
7 th Grade Boys Volleyball	Richard Pellegrini Rescind Kerri Rehnback	4,749
Varsity Girls Badminton	Ashley Garry Rescind Andrew Rossi	6,660
Assistant Gymnastics Coach	Lisa Ranneklev Rescind Dakota Ejnes	5,326

(g) Appointment: Staff member to perform evaluations and attend meetings for 2021/2022 school year as needed-Rate of Pay-according to contract

Alanna Loftus

(h) The Following administrators have completed their APPR recertification

Christopher Kozak	Kathleen Connolly	Elizabeth Walsh-Bulger
Francine Newman	Cristie Tursi	Theresa Scudiero
Patrick Kiley-Rendon	Christopher Webel	Sarah Kugelman
Evelyn Daza	Kim Liguori	Jeffrey Myers
Lorie Beard	Amy Dirolf	Peter Russo
Serena Whitfield	Andrew Smith	Michele Natali
Lorraine Radice	Paul Romanelli	Arnold Epstein
Anna McGovern	Eliot Lewin	Cristine Zawatson
Kerry Fallon	Jennifer Pullara	Keith Biesma
Ivelisse Hernandez	Julia Lang-Shapiro	Jennifer Gallagher

(i) The following Short Term Substitute Teachers are recommended for approval for the 2021-2022 school year-rate of pay \$227.12 per day.

NAME CERTIFICATION AREA

Christina Franceschini Childhood Education 1-6 - Nov 26, 2021-Jan 10, 2022

(j) The following Per Diem Substitute Teacher is recommended for approval for the 2021-2022 school year.

NAME CERTIFICATION AREA

Danielle Bruno Initial Childhood Education 1-6 (in process)
Stephanie Franzese Professional Early Childhood Education B-2

(k) BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to approve the substitute rate change as follows to be effective October 27, 2021.

PositionCurrent RateProposed RateSubstitute Teacher\$120 per day\$150 per day

II. NON-CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

(a) Resignations

Name: Thelma Morton

Assign./Loc.: Bus Driver/Transportation Department Effective Date: November 12, 2021 close of day

Name: Colleen Leavy

Assign./Loc.: Part Time Food Service Worker/LBMS

Effective Date: October 25, 2021

(b) Leaves of Absence

Name: Vladimir Marcelin

Assign./Loc. Bus Driver/Transportation Department

Effective Dates: October 18, 2021-June 30, 2022 (or earlier at the district's

discretion)

Reason: Family Illness

Name: Cindy Algarin

Assign./Loc. Bus Driver/Transportation Department
Effective Dates: September 15, 2021-September 14, 2022

Reason: To take another job in the district

Name: Tiffany Canner

Assign./Loc. Part Time Teacher Aide/Lindell School Effective Dates: January 4, 2022-January 10, 2022

Reason: Educational

Name: Yessica Amaya Reyes

Assign./Loc. Part Time Teacher Aide/Lindell School

Effective Dates: January 10, 2022-April 10, 2022

Reason: Maternity

Name: Jeanne Radin-Forkin

Assign./Loc. Data Specialist/East School
Effective Dates: October 13, 2021-April 13, 2022
Reason: To take another job in the district

(c) Appointment: Probationary Bi-Lingual Secretary I (12 months)

Name: Raquel Lopez

Assign./Loc.: Bi-Lingual Secretary I/LBMS

Effective Date: September 9, 2021
Probationary End Date: March 8, 2022
Salary Classification: \$46,515 per annum
Grade/Step: Grade V/Step 8

Reason: Promulgation of civil service list

II. NON-CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

(d) Appointment: Part Time Lunch Aide 15 hours per week

Name: Lisa Romanelli

Assign./Loc.: Part Time Lunch Aide/Lido School

Effective Date: November 10, 2021
Grade/Step: Grade 1/Step 1
Salary Classification: \$15.07 per hour

Reason: To meet a district need

(e) Appointment: Translators (as needed)- 2021-2022 School Year-Rate of Pay: \$25.00 per hour

Grace Buonocore Mitchell Claudia Canner Franklyn Lopez Sabrina de Sampaio-Kaminsky

(f) The following Per Diem Substitute is recommended for approval for the 2021-2022 school year.

NamePositionCristina CellucciNurseThelma MortonBus Driver

(g) Completion of Probationary Appointment

The staff member listed below has completed his probationary appointment and has received a satisfactory evaluation and is hereby recommended for permanent appointment.

Name: George Massey

Assign./Loc.: Cleaner/Administration Building

Effective Date: November 20, 2021

3. ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF RE-FINANCING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH AN ENERGY PERFORMANCE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, all conditions precedent to the financing of the capital project hereinafter described, including compliance with the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act, have been performed; and

WHEREAS, the City School District of the City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York (the "School District") has heretofore entered into an energy performance contract (the "EPC") with Honeywell International, Inc. ("Honeywell"), which EPC was not executory until approval by the State Commissioner of Education, which has since been granted, for the installation and upgrade of certain equipment, including lighting retrofit/replacement, lighting controls, solar photovoltaic systems installation, energy management system upgrades, building envelope and roof replacement improvements, heating system improvements, and other energy efficiency improvements as further described in the Scope of Work attached to said EPC, including original equipment, machinery, apparatus, appurtenances and incidental improvements and expenses in connection therewith for a total maximum estimated cost, of not to exceed \$14,395,000 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, to finance the cost of the Project, the School District determined to seek proposals from parties interested in acting as lessor in a fifteen year energy performance contract lease purchase agreement as authorized and defined under Article 9 of the Energy Law, and Section 109-b of the General Municipal Law with lease payments to be made on a semi-annual basis; and

WHEREAS, in 2018 the School District solicited proposals by written request for the financing of the Project, and as a result thereof, determined to select Signature Public Financing Corp (the "Prior Lessor") to undertake the financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the School District has solicited proposals by written request for the re-financing of the Project and, as a result thereof, has determined to select Banc of America Public Capital Corp (the "New Lessor") to undertake the re-financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the School District has received the requisite approvals of the State Department of Education for the Project; and

WHEREAS, it is now desired to approve the re-financing of this Project, at a maximum estimated cost of \$12,714,276 and to authorize execution of an equipment lease purchase agreement ("LPA") with the New Lessor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Education hereby accepts the proposal of Banc of America Public Corp to serve as New Lessor, and approves of said New Lessor to serve as the provider of financing in the amount of \$12,714,276 (the "Principal Amount") at an interest rate of 1.555 per centum per annum for the aforedescribed Project as New Lessor of the LPA therefor, subject to counsel approval of all documentation in connection therewith.

Page 6

<u>Section 2.</u> The School District hereby determines that it has critically evaluated the financing alternatives available to it pursuant to the requirements of Title 2 Part 39 of the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations ("NYCRR") Section 39.2 and that entering into the LPA and financing the Project thereby is in the best interests of the School District as the LPA results in a lower overall cost thereof to the School District.

<u>Section 3.</u> The aggregate original principal amount of the LPA shall not exceed the Principal Amount and shall bear interest as set forth in the LPA and the LPA shall contain such options to purchase the Project by the School District as set forth therein.

<u>Section 4.</u> In accordance with paragraph (f) of subdivision 2 of Section 109-b of the General Municipal Law, the School District's obligation under the LPA shall be subject to annual appropriation by the Board of Education of the School District as set forth in the LPA and the School District's obligation under the LPA shall not constitute a general obligation of the School District nor constitute indebtedness under the Constitution or laws of the State of New York.

Section 5. It is hereby determined that the Project is a class of objects or purposes described in subdivision 97 of paragraph (a) of Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law, and that the period of probable usefulness of said class of objects or purposes is thirty years, calculated from November 27, 2018, the date of issuance of the original lease purchase agreement with the Prior Lessor (the "Prior LPA"). This determination shall be conclusive upon the effective date of the LPA. Pursuant to paragraph 1 of Section 9-103 of the Energy Law of the State of New York, the School District is authorized to enter into energy performance contracts of up to thirty-five years duration, limited by the reasonably expected useful life of the object or purpose subject to such energy performance contract, and pursuant to Title 8, Part 155 of NYCRR, Section 155.20, the School District is authorized to enter energy performance contracts of not to exceed the lesser of eighteen years or the useful life of the equipment being installed.

<u>Section 6.</u> It is therefore hereby further determined the term of the LPA authorized by this resolution, together with that of the Prior LPA from the date of issuance of such Prior LPA will be less than eighteen years, which is less than the reasonably expected aggregate average useful life of the objects or purposes subject to the EPC and does not exceed the term of the EPC in accordance with the requirements of Education Law Section 3602(6)(i)(5)(i).

Section 7. The President of the Board of Education, as chief fiscal officer of the School District, is hereby authorized, on behalf of the School District, to execute an LPA with the New Lessor in a form reviewed and approved by counsel to the School District in order to finance the Project described in the preambles hereof substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and hereby made a part hereof. The President of the Board of Education is hereby further authorized to execute and deliver such additional documents, certificates, undertakings, agreements or other instruments as the President of the Board of Education, with advice of counsel, may deem necessary or appropriate in connection therewith and do and cause to be done any and all acts and things necessary or appropriate for carrying out the transaction contemplated hereby.

<u>Section 8.</u> The President of the Board of Education is hereby further authorized, with the advice of counsel, if so required, to execute and deliver such agreements with a bank or trust company located and authorized to do business in New York State and in a form reviewed and approved by counsel for the School District to serve as escrow agent for the proceeds of the LPA,

Page 7

including amendments thereto, as may be necessary, in order to effectuate the financing of the Project.

<u>Section 9.</u> This resolution shall constitute a statement of official intent for purposes of Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2. Other than as specified in this resolution, no monies are, or are reasonably expected to be, reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set aside with respect to the permanent funding of the Project described herein.

<u>Section 10.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately.

4. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education accepts a donation of forty new chess sets for our elementary schools from the non-profit CHESSanity.

5. APPROVAL OF BUDGET TRANSFERS - SPECIAL ED SERVICES

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education approves a transfer in the amount of \$3,000.00 to the Special Ed Tuition code from the Health Insurance and a transfer in the amount of \$98,766.00 to the Legal-District Counsel code from the Health Insurance code to cover the cost of Special Ed Services for the 2020-21 school year.

6. FIRST READING OF POLICY #7551 SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS

7. APPROVAL OF DISPOSITION OF OBSOLETE EQUIPMENT

BE IT RESPOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education authorizes the disposal of one (1) ID Printer ID# 6299 that has become obsolete.

8. PAYMENT OF LEGAL BILLS: LEGAL SERVICES

A) VOLZ & VIGLIOTTA

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education authorizes expenditures in the amount of \$4,583.33 to Volz & Vigliotta for the monthly retainer for general counsel legal services for the period of December 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021; and \$3,458.33 for the monthly retainer for labor counsel legal services for the period of December 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.

B) HARRIS BEACH

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education authorized expenditures in the amount of \$3,203.50 to Harris Beach for professional legal services pertaining to the Lido-Golf School Entrance for the period of May 4, 2021 through

Page 8

May 26, 2021; \$602.00 and \$428.50 to Harris Beach for professional legal services for the period of July 1, 2021 through July 31, 2021; and \$3,719.50 for professional legal services pertaining to the Lido Golf-School Entrance for the period of June 1, 2021 through June 29, 2021.

9. ACCEPTANCE OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE COMMITTEE ON PRE-SCHOOL SPECIAL EDUCATION AND COMMITTEE ON SPECIAL EDUCATION

10. APPROVAL OF USE OF SCHOOLS APPLICATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education approves the use of schools as attached, not to conflict with District events. However, please note that events may have to be modified and/or rescheduled based on building schedule.

APPLICATIONS FOR USE OF SCHOOLS

<u>Organization</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	Facility Requested	Date Requested
Long Beach – USA Wrestling Club	Wrestling Camp	High School Cafeteria, Gymnasium, Pool	Monday-Friday July 25-29, 2022 8:00am – 1:00pm

EXHIBIT "A"

EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT (ESCROW ACCOUNT)

This Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of the control			
Association, a national banking association ("Lessor"), and			
WITNESSETH:			
WHEREAS, Lessee desires to lease and acquire from Lessor certain Equipment (as sucterm is defined herein), subject to the terms and conditions hereof;			
WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the constitution and laws of the State to enter in this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein;			
Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the premises hereinafter contained, the parties hereby agree as follows:			
ARTICLE I			
Section 1.01. Definitions. The following terms will have the meanings indicated belo unless the context clearly requires otherwise:			
"Acquisition Amount" means \$ The Acquisition Amount is the amount represented by Lessee to be sufficient, together with proceeds from Lessee if an to acquire the Equipment.			
"Acquisition Period" means the period ending five (5) business days prior			
"Agreement" means this Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, including the exhibit hereto, together with any amendments and modifications to the Agreement pursuant Section 13.04.			
"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Each reference to			

"Commencement Date" means the date when Lessee's obligation to pay rent commences hereunder, which shall be the date on which the Acquisition Amount is deposited with the Escrow Agent.

Section of the Code herein shall be deemed to include the United States Treasury Regulations

proposed or in effect thereunder.

"Contract Rate" means the rate identified as such in the Payment Schedule.

"Equipment" means the property listed in the Equipment Schedule and all replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements thereof or thereto made pursuant to Section 8.01 or Article V. Whenever reference is made in this Agreement to Equipment, such reference shall be deemed to include all such replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements of or to such Equipment.

"Equipment Costs" means the total cost of the Equipment, including related costs such as freight, installation and taxes, capitalizable costs, and costs of issuance incurred in connection with the acquisition and/or financing of the Equipment.

"Equipment Schedule" means the equipment schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

"Escrow Account" means the account established and held by the Escrow Agent pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, if any.

"Escrow Agreement" means the Escrow Fund and Account Control Agreement in form and substance acceptable to and executed by Lessee, Lessor and the Escrow Agent, pursuant to which an Escrow Account is established and administered.

"Escrow Agent" means the Escrow Agent identified in the Escrow Agreement, and its successors and assigns.

"Event of Default" means an Event of Default described in Section 12.01.

"Lease Term	" means the	Original	Term a	ınd all	Renewal	Terms,	with a	ı final	Renewa
Term ending on		•							

"Lessee" means the entity referred to as Lessee in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

"Lessor" means (a) the entity referred to as Lessor in the first paragraph of this Agreement or (b) any assignee or transferee of any right, title or interest of Lessor in and to this Agreement, including the Equipment, the Rental Payments and other amounts due hereunder, pursuant to Section 11.01, or the Escrow Account, but does not include any entity solely by reason of that entity retaining or assuming any obligation of Lessor to perform hereunder.

"Material Adverse Change" means any change in Lessee's creditworthiness that could have a material adverse effect on (i) the financial condition or operations of Lessee, or (ii) Lessee's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement

"Original Term" means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at such Commencement Date.

"Payment Schedule" means the payment schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part hereof.

"Renewal Terms" means the renewal terms of this Agreement, each having a duration of one year and a term coextensive with Lessee's fiscal year.

"Rental Payments" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee hereunder pursuant to Section 4.01, consisting of a principal component and an interest component.

"State" means the State of

"Taxable Rate" means an interest rate equal to the Contract Rate plus a rate sufficient such that the total interest to be paid on any payment date would, after such interest was reduced by the amount of any Federal, state or local income tax (including any interest, penalties or additions to tax) actually imposed thereon, equal the amount of interest otherwise due to Lessor.

"Termination Value" means the amount provided in the Payment Schedule.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer, installer or supplier of the Equipment or any other person as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer, installer or supplier with whom Lessor arranged Lessee's acquisition, installation, maintenance and/or servicing of the Equipment.

"Vendor Agreement" means any contract entered into by Lessee and any Vendor for the acquisition, installation, maintenance and/or servicing of the Equipment.

ARTICLE II

Section 2.01. Representations and Covenants of Lessee. Lessee represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessor on the date hereof as follows:

- (a) Lessee is [the State] [a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Code, duly organized and existing under the constitution and laws of the State], with full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.
- (b) Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement by proper action of its governing body at a meeting duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite quorum of the members thereof, or by other appropriate official approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the validity and enforceability of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.
- (c) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof.
- (d) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence as a body corporate and politic.

- (e) Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Agreement and the acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment.
- (f) During the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing essential governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority. Lessee does not intend to sell or otherwise dispose of the Equipment or any interest therein prior to the last Rental Payment (including all Renewal Terms) scheduled to be paid hereunder.
- (g) Lessee has kept, and throughout the Lease Term shall keep, its books and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently applied, and shall deliver to Lessor (i) annual audited financial statements (including (1) a balance sheet, (2) statement of revenues, expenses and changes in fund balances for budget and actual, (3) statement of cash flows, and (4) footnotes, schedules and attachments to the financial statements) within 210 days of its fiscal year end, (ii) such other financial statements and information as Lessor may reasonably request, and (iii) upon Lessor's request, its annual budget for any prior or current fiscal year or the following fiscal year. The financial statements described in subsection (g) shall be accompanied by an unqualified opinion of Lessee's auditor. Credit information relating to Lessee may be disseminated among Lessor and any of its affiliates and any of their respective successors and assigns.
- (h) Lessee has an immediate need for the Equipment and expects to make immediate use of the Equipment. Lessee's need for the Equipment is not temporary and Lessee does not expect the need for any item of the Equipment to diminish during the Lease Term.
- (i) The payment of the Rental Payments or any portion thereof is not directly or indirectly (x) secured by any interest in property used or to be used in any activity carried on by any person other than a state or local governmental unit or payments in respect of such property; or (y) on a present value basis, derived from payments (whether or not to Lessee) in respect of property, or borrowed money, used or to be used in any activity carried on by any person other than a state or local governmental unit. Lessee shall not permit the Federal government to guarantee any Rental Payments. The Equipment will not be used, directly or indirectly, in any activity carried on by any person other than a state or local governmental unit. No portion of the Acquisition Amount will be used, directly or indirectly, to make or finance loans to any person other than Lessee. Lessee has not entered into any management or other service contract with respect to the use and operation of the Equipment.
- (j) There is no pending litigation, tax claim, proceeding or dispute that may adversely affect Lessee's financial condition or impairs its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement. Lessee will, at its expense, maintain its legal existence in good standing and do any further act and execute, acknowledge, deliver, file, register and record any further documents Lessor may reasonably request in order to protect Lessor's first priority security interest in the Equipment and the Escrow Account and Lessor's rights and benefits under this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.
- (k) Lessee is the fee owner of the real estate where the Equipment is and will be located and has good and marketable title thereto, and there exists no mortgage, pledge, lien,

security interest, charge or other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever on or with respect to such real estate.

- (l) No lease, rental agreement, lease-purchase agreement, payment agreement or contract for purchase to which Lessee has been a party at any time has been terminated by Lessee as a result of insufficient funds being appropriated in any fiscal year. No event has occurred which would constitute an event of default under any debt, revenue bond or obligation which Lessee has issued during the past ten (10) years.
- (m) The stated full Lease Term of this Agreement does not exceed the "period of probable usefulness" prescribed by Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law of the State of New York for the Equipment financed under this Agreement.
- (n) The authorization for the issuance of obligations to finance the Equipment to be leased, acquired and financed under this Agreement is not required by law to be subject to (i) a permissive or mandatory referendum, (ii) a supermajority vote of Lessee's governing board or (iii) a referendum only if the obligations have a maturity not less than a specified minimum period.
- (o) The amount of unpaid periodic payments (excluding interest) proposed to be made under this Agreement and all other installment purchase contracts entered into by Lessee pursuant to Section 109-b of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York together with the amount of outstanding indebtedness do not exceed 115% of the limit prescribed by Section 104.00 of the Local Finance Law of the State of New York and the total amount of such payments (excluding interest) under this Agreement and such other installment purchase contracts do not exceed 40% of such limit.

ARTICLE III

Section 3.01. Lease of Equipment. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Lessor agrees to provide the Acquisition Amount to acquire the Equipment. Lessor hereby demises, leases, transfers and lets to Lessee, and Lessee hereby acquires, rents and leases from Lessor, the Equipment. The Lease Term may be continued, solely at the option of Lessee, at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term for the next succeeding Renewal Term up to the maximum Lease Term as set forth in the Payment Schedule. At the end of the Original Term and at the end of each Renewal Term until the maximum Lease Term has been completed, Lessee shall be deemed to have exercised its option to continue this Agreement for the next Renewal Term unless Lessee shall have terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.03 or Section 10.01. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided in the Payment Schedule.

Section 3.02. Continuation of Lease Term. Lessee intends, subject to Section 3.03, to continue the Lease Term through the Original Term and all Renewal Terms. Lessee affirms that sufficient funds are available for the current fiscal year, and Lessee reasonably believes that an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the entire Lease Term can be obtained from legally available funds of Lessee. Lessee further intends to do all things lawfully within its

power to obtain and maintain funds sufficient and available to discharge its obligation to make Rental Payments due hereunder, including making provision for such payments to the extent necessary in each budget or appropriation request submitted and adopted in accordance with applicable provisions of law, to have such portion of the budget or appropriation request approved and to exhaust all available reviews and appeals in the event such portion of the budget or appropriation request is not approved.

Section 3.03. Nonappropriation. Lessee is obligated only to pay such Rental Payments as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during Lessee's then current fiscal year. Should Lessee fail to budget, appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments following the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination promptly after any decision to non-appropriate is made, but failure to give such notice shall not extend the term beyond such Original Term or Renewal Term. If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with this Section, Lessee agrees to cease use of the Equipment and peaceably remove and deliver at Lessee's expense the Equipment to Lessor at the location(s) to be specified by Lessor. For purposes of Section 109-b(2)(f) of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, Lessor and Lessee hereby agree that this Agreement shall be deemed executory only to the extent of monies appropriated and available for the purpose of this Agreement, and no liability on account thereof shall be incurred by Lessee beyond the amount of such monies. This Agreement is not a general obligation of Lessee. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing power of Lessee are pledged to the payment of any amount due or to become due under this Agreement. It is understood that neither this Agreement nor any representation by any public employee or officer creates any legal or moral obligation to appropriate or make monies available for the purpose of this Agreement.

Section 3.04. Conditions to Lessor's Performance.

- (a) As a prerequisite to the performance by Lessor of any of its obligations under this Agreement, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor the following:
 - (i) An Escrow Agreement in the form set forth in Exhibit I hereto, satisfactory to Lessor and executed by Lessee and the Escrow Agent;
 - (ii) A certified copy of a resolution, ordinance or other official action of Lessee's governing body, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C-1, authorizing the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement and performance by Lessee of its obligations under this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement;
 - (iii) A Certificate executed by the Clerk or Secretary or other comparable officer of Lessee, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C-2, completed to the satisfaction of Lessor;
 - (iv) An opinion of counsel to Lessee in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit D and otherwise satisfactory to Lessor;

- (v) Evidence of insurance as required by Section 7.02 hereof;
- (vi) All documents, including financing statements, affidavits, notices and similar instruments, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate at that time pursuant to Section 6.02;
- (vii) A waiver or waivers of interest in the Equipment, satisfactory to Lessor, from any mortgagee or any other party having an interest in the real estate on which the Equipment will be located and/or landlord of the real estate on which the Equipment will be located:
- (viii) If Lessee has designated this Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, a certificate substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit G executed by an authorized official of Lessee;
 - (ix) A copy of a fully completed and executed Form 8038-G;
- (x) A certified copy of any Surety Bond satisfying the conditions set forth in Section 7.04, or, at Lessor's sole discretion, such Surety Bonds may be provided after the Commencement Date, provided however, that no "Disbursement Request" pursuant to the Escrow Agreement shall be authorized by Lessor until such Surety Bonds satisfying the conditions set forth in Section 7.04 have been delivered to Lessor; and
 - (xi) Such other items reasonably required by Lessor.
- (b) In addition, the performance by Lessor of any of its obligations under this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement shall be subject to: (i) no Material Adverse Change since the date of this Agreement, and (ii) no Event of Default having occurred and continuing.
- (c) Subject to satisfaction of the foregoing, Lessor will deposit the Acquisition Amount with the Escrow Agent.

ARTICLE IV

Section 4.01. Rental Payments. Subject to Section 3.03, Lessee shall promptly pay Rental Payments, in lawful money of the United States of America, to Lessor on the dates and in such amounts as provided in the Payment Schedule. Interest on the Acquisition Amount shall begin to accrue as of the Commencement Date. If any Rental Payment or other amount payable hereunder is not paid within 10 days of its due date, Lessee shall pay an administrative lagte charge of 5% of the amount not timely paid or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less.

Section 4.02. Interest and Principal Components. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, interest, and the balance of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, principal as more fully detailed on the Payment Schedule.

Section 4.03. Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. This contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of monies appropriated and available for the purpose of the contract, and no liability on account thereof shall be incurred by the political subdivision beyond the amount of such monies. The installment purchase contract is not a general obligation of Lessee. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing power of Lessee are pledged to the payment of any amount due or to become due under such installment purchase contract. It is understood that neither this contract nor any representation by any public employee or officer creates any legal or moral obligation to appropriate or make monies available for the purpose of the contract.

Section 4.04. Rental Payments to be Unconditional. Except as provided in Section 3.03, the obligations of Lessee to make Rental Payments and to perform and observe the other covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement shall be absolute and unconditional in all events without abatement, diminution, deduction, set-off or defense, for any reason, including without limitation any failure of the Equipment, any defects, malfunctions, breakdowns or infirmities in the Equipment or any accident, condemnation or unforeseen circumstances, or failure of any Vendor to deliver any Equipment or otherwise perform any of its obligations.

Section 4.05. Tax Covenants.

- (a) Lessee agrees that it will not take any action that would cause the interest component of Rental Payments to be or to become ineligible for the exclusion from gross income of the owner or owners thereof for federal income tax purposes, nor will it omit to take or cause to be taken, in timely manner, any action, which omission would cause the interest component of Rental Payments to be or to become ineligible for the exclusion from gross income of the owner or owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- (b) In the event that Lessee does not spend sufficient moneys in the Escrow Account within six (6) months after the date the deposit is made pursuant to Section 3.04(c), Lessee will, if required by Section 148(f) of the Code to pay rebate: (i) establish a Rebate Account and deposit the Rebate Amount (as defined in Section 1.148-3(b) of the Federal Income Tax Regulations) not less frequently than once per year after the Commencement Date; and (ii) rebate to the United States, not less frequently than once every five (5) years after the Commencement Date, an amount equal to at least 90% of the Rebate Amount and within 60 days after payment of all Rental Payments or the Termination Value as provided in Section 10.01(a) hereof, 100% of the Rebate Amount, as required by the Code and any regulations promulgated thereunder. Lessee shall determine the Rebate Amount, if any, at least every year and upon payment of all Rental Payments or the Termination Value and shall maintain such determination, together with any supporting documentation required to calculate the Rebate Amount, until six (6) years after the date of the final payment of the Rental Payments or the Termination Value.

Section 4.06. Event of Taxability. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, the interest component of Rental Payments and any charge on Rental Payments or other amounts payable based on the Contract Rate shall have accrued and be payable at the Taxable Rate retroactive to the date as of which the interest component is determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be includible in the gross income of the owner or owners thereof for federal income

tax purposes, and Lessee will pay such additional amount as will result in the owner receiving the interest component at the Taxable Rate.

For purposes of this Section, "Event of Taxability" means a determination that the interest component is includible for federal income tax purposes in the gross income of the owner thereof due to Lessee's action or failure to take any action.

Section 4.07. Mandatory Prepayment. Any funds not applied to Equipment Costs and remaining in the Escrow Account on the earlier of (a) the expiration of the Acquisition Period and (b) the date on which Lessee executes an Acceptance Certificate (in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E), shall be applied by Lessor on any Rental Payment date to all or a portion of the Rental Payment due and owing in the succeeding twelve (12) months and any remaining amounts shall be applied by Lessor as prepayment to the remaining principal balance owing hereunder in the inverse order of Rental Payment dates.

ARTICLE V

Section 5.01. Delivery, Installation and Acceptance of Equipment.

- (a) Lessee shall order the Equipment, cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the location specified in the Equipment Schedule and pay any and all delivery and installation costs and other Equipment Costs in connection therewith. When the Equipment has been delivered and installed, Lessee shall promptly accept such Equipment and evidence said acceptance by executing and delivering to Lessor an "Acceptance Certificate" in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- (b) Lessee shall deliver to Lessor copies of original invoices (and proof of payment of such invoices) and bills of sale (if title to such Equipment has passed to Lessee) relating to each item of Equipment accepted by Lessee.
- Section 5.02. Quiet Enjoyment of Equipment. So long as Lessee is not in default hereunder, neither Lessor nor any entity claiming by, through or under Lessor, shall interfere with Lessee's quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment during the Lease Term.
- Section 5.03. Location; Inspection. Once installed, no item of the Equipment will be moved or relocated from the location specified for it in the Equipment Schedule without Lessor's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during regular business hours to enter into and upon the property where the Equipment is located for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.
- Section 5.04. Use and Maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee shall not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment (or cause the Equipment to be installed, used, operated or maintained) improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated hereby. Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of the Equipment. In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects with all applicable laws, regulations and rulings of any legislative, executive, administrative, or

judicial body, including, without limitation, all anti-money laundering laws and regulations; *provided* that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law, regulation or ruling in any reasonable manner that does not, in the opinion of Lessor, adversely affect the interest (including the reversionary interest) of Lessor in and to the Equipment or its interest or rights hereunder.

Lessee agrees that it (a) will maintain, preserve, and keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, in a condition comparable to that recommended by the manufacturer; and (b) replace or rebuild any component of the Equipment that becomes permanently unfit for normal use or inoperable during the Lease Term (herein, the "Inoperable Component") in order to keep the Equipment as a whole in good repair and working order during the Lease Term. Lessee shall promptly notify Lessor in writing when any component of the Equipment is reasonably expected within forty-five (45) days to become an Inoperable Component. Lessee shall promptly replace or rebuild the Inoperable Component with a similar component of comparable or improved make and model that has at least the equivalent value and utility of the Inoperable Component, a remaining useful life of no less than the remaining Lease Term and such replacement or rebuilt component shall be in good operating condition. Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain, repair or make improvements or additions to the Equipment. In all cases, Lessee agrees to pay any costs necessary for the manufacturer to re-certify the Equipment as eligible for manufacturer's maintenance upon the return of the Equipment to Lessor as provided for herein.

Lessee shall not alter any item of Equipment or install any accessory, equipment or device on an item of Equipment if that would impair any applicable warranty, the originally intended function or the value of that Equipment. All repairs, parts, accessories, equipment and devices furnished, affixed to or installed on any Equipment, excluding temporary replacements, shall thereupon become subject to the security interest of Lessor.

ARTICLE VI

Section 6.01. Title to the Equipment. During the Lease Term, and so long as Lessee is not in default under Article XII hereof, all right, title and interest in and to each item of the Equipment shall be vested in Lessee immediately upon its acceptance of each item of Equipment, subject to the terms and conditions hereof. Lessee shall at all times protect and defend, at its own cost and expense, its title in and to the Equipment from and against all claims, liens and legal processes of its creditors, and keep all Equipment free and clear of all such claims, liens and processes. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 3.03 hereof, full and unencumbered legal title to the Equipment shall, at Lessor's option, pass to Lessor, and Lessee shall have no further interest therein. In addition, upon the occurrence of such an Event of Default or such termination, Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor such documents as Lessor may request to evidence the passage of such legal title to Lessor and the termination of Lessee's interest therein, and upon request by Lessor shall deliver possession of the Equipment to Lessor in accordance with Section 12.02. Upon purchase of the Equipment by Lessee pursuant to Section 10.01, Lessor's security interest or other interest in the Equipment shall terminate, and Lessor shall execute and deliver to Lessee such documents as Lessee may request to evidence the termination of Lessor's security interest in the Equipment.

Section 6.02. Security Interest. As additional security for the payment and performance of all of Lessee's obligations hereunder, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a first priority security interest constituting a first lien on (a) the Equipment, (b) moneys and investments held from time to time in the Escrow Account and (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing. Lessee authorizes Lessor to file (and Lessee agrees to execute, if applicable) such notices of assignment, chattel mortgages, financing statements and other documents, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain Lessor's security interest in the Equipment, the Escrow Account and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, such financing statements with respect to personal property and fixtures under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State.

Section 6.03. Personal Property, No Encumbrances. Lessee agrees that the Equipment is deemed to be and will remain personal property, and will not be deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which it may be situated, notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to real estate or any building thereon. Lessee shall not create, incur, assume or permit to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, security interest, charge or other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever on any of the real estate where the Equipment is or will be located or enter into any agreement to sell or assign or enter into any sale/leaseback arrangement of such real estate without the prior written consent of Lessor; provided, that if Lessor or its assigns is furnished with a waiver of interest in the Equipment acceptable to Lessor or its assigns in its discretion from any party taking an interest in any such real estate prior to such interest taking effect, such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

ARTICLE VII

Section 7.01. Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. Lessee shall keep the Equipment free of all levies, liens, and encumbrances except those created by this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement contemplate that the Equipment will be used for a governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee and that the Equipment will therefore be exempt from all property taxes. If the use, possession or acquisition of any Equipment is nevertheless determined to be subject to taxation, Lessee shall pay when due all taxes and governmental charges lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to such Equipment. Lessee shall pay all utility and other charges incurred in the use and maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee shall pay such taxes or charges as the same may become due; provided that, with respect to any such taxes or charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, Lessee shall be obligated to pay only such installments as accrue during the Lease Term.

Section 7.02. Insurance. Lessee shall during the Lease Term maintain or cause to be maintained (a) casualty insurance naming Lessor and its assigns as loss payee and insuring the Equipment against loss or damage by fire and all other risks covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement then in use in the State, and any other risks reasonably required by Lessor, in an amount at least equal to the greater of (i) the then applicable Termination Value of the Equipment or (ii) the replacement cost of the Equipment; (b) liability insurance naming Lessor and its assigns as additional insured that protects Lessor from liability with limits of at least \$5,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage coverage (such liability insurance coverage may be in a combination of primary general liability and/or excess liability

umbrella coverage), and in all events under clauses (a) and (b) issued in form and amount satisfactory to Lessor and by an insurance company that is authorized to do business in the State and having a financial strength rating by A.M. Best Company of "A-" or better; and (c) worker's compensation coverage as required by the laws of the State. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee may self-insure against the risks described in clauses (a) and/or (b) through a government pooling arrangement, self-funded loss reserves, risk retention program or other self-insurance program, in each case with Lessor's prior consent (which Lessor may grant, withhold or deny in its sole discretion) and provided that Lessee has delivered to Lessor such information as Lessor may request with respect to the adequacy of such self-insurance to cover the risks proposed to be self-insured and otherwise in form and substance acceptable to Lessor. In the event Lessee is permitted, at Lessor's sole discretion, to self-insure as provided in this Section 7.02, Lessee shall provide to Lessor a self-insurance letter in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit F. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor evidence of such insurance or self-insurance coverage throughout the Lease Term. Lessee shall not cancel or modify such insurance or self-insurance coverage in any way that would affect the interests of Lessor without first giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least thirty (30) days in advance of such cancellation or modification.

Section 7.03. Risk of Loss. Whether or not covered by insurance or self-insurance, Lessee hereby assumes all risk of loss of, or damage to and liability related to injury or damage to any persons or property arising from the Equipment from any cause whatsoever, and no such loss of or damage to or liability arising from the Equipment shall relieve Lessee of the obligation to make the Rental Payments or to perform any other obligation under this Agreement. Whether or not covered by insurance or self-insurance, Lessee hereby agrees to reimburse Lessor (to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, but only from legally available funds) for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, costs, claims, taxes or damages suffered or incurred by Lessor, regardless of the cause thereof and all expenses incurred in connection therewith (including, without limitation, counsel fees and expenses, and penalties connected therewith imposed on interest received) arising out of or as a result of (a) entering into of this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, (b) the ordering, acquisition, ownership use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, acceptance, rejection, storage or return of any item of the Equipment, (c) any accident in connection with the operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or death to any person, and/or (d) the breach of any covenant of Lessee under or in connection with this Agreement or any material misrepresentation provided by Lessee under or in connection with The provisions of this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason.

Section 7.04. Surety Bonds; Lessee to Pursue Remedies Against Contractors and Sub-Contractors and Their Sureties. Lessee shall secure from each Vendor directly employed by Lessee in connection with the acquisition, construction, installation, improvement or equipping of the Equipment, a payment and performance bond ("Surety Bond") executed by a surety company authorized to do business in the State, having a financial strength rating by A.M. Best Company of "A-" or better, and otherwise satisfactory to Lessor and naming Lessor as a co-obligee in a sum equal to the entire amount to become payable under each Vendor Agreement. Each bond shall be conditioned on the completion of the work in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Equipment and upon payment of all claims of subcontractors and suppliers.

Lessee shall cause the surety company to add Lessor as a co-obligee on each Surety Bond, and shall deliver a certified copy of each Surety Bond to Lessor promptly upon receipt thereof by Lessee. Any proceeds from a Surety Bond shall be applied first to amounts due Lessor under this Agreement, and any remaining amounts shall be payable to Lessee.

In the event of a material default of any Vendor under any Vendor Agreement in connection with the acquisition, construction, maintenance and/or servicing of the Equipment or in the event of a material breach of warranty with respect to any material workmanship or performance guaranty with respect to the Equipment, Lessee will promptly proceed to exhaust its remedies against the Vendor in default. Lessee shall advise Lessor of the steps it intends to take in connection with any such default. Any amounts received by Lessee in respect of damages, refunds and adjustments or otherwise in connection with the foregoing shall be paid to Lessor and applied against Lessee's obligations hereunder.

Section 7.05. Advances. In the event Lessee shall fail to keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, Lessor may, but shall be under no obligation to, maintain and repair the Equipment and pay the cost thereof. All amounts so advanced by Lessor shall constitute additional rent for the then current Original Term or Renewal Term and Lessee covenants and agrees to pay such amounts so advanced by Lessor with interest thereon from the due date until paid at a rate equal to the Contract Rate plus 5% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less.

ARTICLE VIII

Section 8.01. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If, prior to the termination of the Lease Term, (a) the Equipment or any portion thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of, the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise or threat of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting pursuant to governmental authority, (i) Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Equipment and any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee or (ii) Lessee shall exercise its option to purchase the Equipment in accordance with Section 10.01(b).

If Lessee elects to replace any item of the Equipment (the "Replaced Equipment") pursuant to this Section, the replacement equipment (the "Replacement Equipment") shall be new or of a quality, type, utility and condition at least as good as the Replaced Equipment, shall be of equal or greater value than the Replaced Equipment and shall provide at least the same level of energy and/or operational savings expected in the aggregate from the Replaced Equipment prior to such casualty, destruction or condemnation. Lessee shall grant to Lessor a first priority security interest in any such Replacement Equipment. Lessee shall represent, warrant and covenant to Lessor that each item of Replacement Equipment is free and clear of all claims, liens, security interests and encumbrances, excepting only those liens created by or through Lessor, and shall provide to Lessor any and all documents as Lessor may reasonably request in connection with the replacement, including, but not limited to, documentation in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor evidencing Lessor's security interest in the Replacement

Equipment. Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that any Replacement Equipment acquired pursuant to this paragraph shall constitute "Equipment" for purposes of this Agreement. Lessee shall complete the documentation of Replacement Equipment on or before the next Rental Payment date after the occurrence of a casualty event, or be required to exercise its option to purchase the damaged equipment in accordance with Section 10.01(b).

For purposes of this Article, the term "Net Proceeds" shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation after deducting all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in the collection thereof.

Section 8.02. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 8.01, Lessee shall either (a) complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, or (b) pay or cause to be paid to Lessor the amount of the then applicable Termination Value for the Equipment, and, upon such payment, the Lease Term shall terminate and Lessor's security interest in the Equipment shall terminate as provided in Section 6.01 hereof. The amount of the Net Proceeds, if any, remaining after completing such repair, restoration, modification or improvement or after purchasing such Equipment shall be retained by Lessee. If Lessee shall make any payments pursuant to this Section, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from Lessor nor shall Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article IV.

ARTICLE IX

Section 9.01. Disclaimer of Warranties. Lessor makes no warranty or representation, either express or implied, as to the value, design, condition, merchantability or fitness for particular purpose or fitness for use of the Equipment, or any other warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect thereto and, as to Lessor, Lessee's acquisition of the Equipment shall be on an "as is" basis. In no event shall Lessor be liable for any incidental, indirect, special or consequential damage in connection with or arising out of this Agreement, the Equipment or the existence, furnishing, functioning or Lessee's use of any item, product or service provided for in this Agreement.

Section 9.02 Vendor's Agreements; Warranties. Lessee covenants that it shall not in any material respect amend, modify, rescind or alter any Vendor Agreement without the prior written consent of Lessor. Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default under this Agreement, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights (including without limitation warranties) relating to the Equipment that Lessor may have against Vendor. Lessee's sole remedy for the breach of such warranty, indemnification or representation shall be against the applicable Vendor of the Equipment, and not against Lessor. Any such matter shall not have any effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor hereunder, including the right to receive full and timely Rental Payments. Lessee expressly acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made, no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or the availability of such warranties relating to the Equipment.

ARTICLE X

Section 10.01. Purchase Option. Lessee shall have the option to purchase all, but not less than all, of the Equipment, at the following times and upon the following terms:

- (a) From and after the date specified (if any) in the Payment Schedule (the "Purchase Option Commencement Date"), on the Rental Payment dates specified in the Payment Schedule, upon not less than 30 days' prior written notice, and upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due and all other amounts then owing hereunder plus the then applicable Termination Value, which may include a prepayment premium on the unpaid balance as set forth in the Payment Schedule; or
- (b) In the event of substantial damage to or destruction or condemnation of substantially all of the Equipment, on the day specified in Lessee's notice to Lessor of its exercise of the purchase option (which shall be the earlier of the next Rental Payment date or 60 days after the casualty event) upon payment in full to Lessor of the Rental Payment then due plus the then applicable Termination Value (or, in the event such purchase occurs on a date other than a Rental Payment date, the sum of (i) the Termination Value relating to the Rental Payment immediately prior to the date of such purchase plus (ii) accrued interest on the Outstanding Balance relating to the Rental Payment immediately prior to the date of such purchase, plus all other amounts then owing hereunder); or
- (c) Upon the expiration of the Lease Term, upon payment in full of all Rental Payments then due and all other amounts then owing hereunder, and the payment of \$1.00 to Lessor.

After payment of the applicable Termination Value and all other amounts owing hereunder, Lessor's security interests in and to such Equipment will be terminated and Lessee will own the Equipment free and clear of Lessor's security interest in the Equipment.

ARTICLE XI

Section 11.01. Assignment by Lessor.

(a) Lessor's right, title and interest in and to this Agreement, the Rental Payments and any other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder, the Escrow Agreement, its security interest in the Equipment and Escrow Account, and all proceeds therefrom may be assigned and reassigned in whole or in part to one or more assignees or subassignees by Lessor, without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee; *provided*, that any such assignment, transfer or conveyance to a trustee for the benefit of owners of certificates of participation shall be made in a manner that conforms to any applicable State law. Nothing in this Section 11.01 shall be construed, however, to prevent Lessor from executing any such assignment, transfer or conveyance that does not involve funding through the use of certificates of participation within the meaning of applicable State law, including any such assignment, transfer or conveyance as part of a multiple asset pool to a partnership or trust; *provided* such certificates are sold only on a private placement basis (and not pursuant to any "public offering") to a purchaser(s) who represents that (i) such purchaser has sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters to be able to evaluate the risks and merits of the investment, (ii) such purchaser

understands that neither this Agreement nor certificates will be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, (iii) such purchaser is either an "accredited investor" within the meaning of Regulation D under the Securities Act of 1933, or a qualified institutional buyer within the meaning of Rule 144A, and (iv) it is the intention of such purchaser to acquire such certificates (A) for investment for its own account or (B) for resale in a transaction exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933; *provided further*, that in any event, Lessee shall not be required to make Rental Payments, to send notices or to otherwise deal with respect to matters arising under this Agreement with or to more than one individual or entity.

- Unless to an affiliate controlling, controlled by or under common control with (b) Lessor, no assignment, transfer or conveyance permitted by this Section 11.01 shall be effective until Lessee shall have received a written notice of assignment that discloses the name and address of each such assignee; provided, that if such assignment is made to a bank or trust company as trustee or paying agent for owners of certificates of participation, trust certificates or partnership interests with respect to the Rental Payments payable under this Agreement, it shall thereafter be sufficient that Lessee receives notice of the name and address of the bank or trust company as trustee or paying agent. During the Lease Term, Lessee shall keep, or cause to be kept, a complete and accurate record of all such assignments in form necessary to comply with Section 149 of the Code. Lessee shall retain all such notices as a register of all assignees and shall make all payments to the assignee or assignees designated in such register. Lessee shall not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee any claim, counterclaim or other right Lessee may have against Lessor or the Vendor. Assignments in part may include without limitation assignment of all of Lessor's security interest in and to the Equipment and all rights in, to and under this Agreement related to such Equipment, and all of Lessor's security interest in and to the Escrow Account, or all rights in, to and under the Escrow Agreement.
- (c) If Lessor notifies Lessee of its intent to assign this Agreement, Lessee agrees that it shall execute and deliver to Lessor a Notice and Acknowledgement of Assignment substantially in the form of Exhibit H attached hereto within five (5) business days after its receipt of such request.

Section 11.02. Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee. None of Lessee's right, title, and interest in, to and under this Agreement or any portion of the Equipment or the Escrow Agreement or the Escrow Account may be assigned, encumbered or subleased by Lessee for any reason, and any purported assignment, encumbrance or sublease without Lessor's prior written consent shall be null and void.

ARTICLE XII

Section 12.01. Events of Default Defined. Any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement:

(a) Failure by Lessee to (i) pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid under this Agreement within 10 days of the date when due as specified herein or (ii) maintain insurance as required herein;

- (b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement contained in this Agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; *provided* that, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected;
- (c) Any statement, representation or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this Agreement or its execution, delivery or performance shall prove to have been false, incorrect, misleading, or breached in any material respect on the date when made;
- (d) Any default occurs under any other agreement for borrowing money, lease financing of property or otherwise receiving credit under which Lessee is an obligor, if such default (i) arises under any other agreement for borrowing money, lease financing of property or provision of credit provided by Lessor or any affiliate of Lessor, or (ii) arises under any obligation under which there is outstanding, owing or committed an aggregated amount in excess of \$100,000.00;
- (e) Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for relief entered against it under applicable federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, reorganization, moratorium or insolvency proceeding; or
- (f) An order, judgment or decree shall be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator for Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days.
- Section 12.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default exists, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:
- (a) By written notice to Lessee, Lessor may declare all Rental Payments payable by Lessee and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term to be due;
- (b) With or without terminating the Lease Term, Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located and retake possession of such Equipment or require Lessee at Lessee's expense to promptly return any or all of such Equipment to the possession of Lessor at such place within the United States as Lessor shall specify, and sell or lease such Equipment or,

for the account of Lessee, sublease such Equipment, continuing to hold Lessee liable, but solely from legally available funds, for the difference between (i) the Rental Payments payable by Lessee and other amounts hereunder or the Equipment that are payable by Lessee to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as the case may be, and (ii) the net proceeds of any such sale, leasing or subleasing (after deducting all expenses of Lessor in exercising its remedies hereunder, including without limitation all expenses of taking possession, storing, reconditioning and selling or leasing such Equipment and all brokerage, auctioneer's and attorney's fees), subject, however, to the provisions of Section 3.03. The exercise of any such remedies respecting any such Event of Default shall not relieve Lessee of any other liabilities hereunder or the Equipment;

- (c) Lessor may terminate the Escrow Agreement and apply any proceeds in the Escrow Account to the Rental Payments due hereunder; and
- (d) Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights under this Agreement or the Escrow Agreement or as a secured party in any or all of the Equipment or the Escrow Account.

Section 12.03. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article it shall not be necessary to give any notice other than such notice as may be required in this Article.

ARTICLE XIII

Section 13.01. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications under this Agreement shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight courier, or sent by facsimile transmission (with electronic confirmation) to the parties hereto at the addresses immediately after the signatures to this Agreement (or at such other address as either party hereto shall designate in writing to the other for notices to such party) and to any assignee at its address as it appears on the registration books maintained by Lessee.

- Section 13.02. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.
- Section 13.03. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.
- Section 13.04. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may only be amended by Lessor and Lessee in writing.

Section 13.05. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 13.06. Applicable Law Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State. The parties hereto consent and submit to the jurisdiction of the State and venue in any state or Federal court of such State for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising in connection with this Agreement, and each party expressly waives any objections that it may have to the venue of such courts. The parties hereto expressly waive any right to trial by jury in any action brought on or with respect to this Agreement.

Section 13.07. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Agreement to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

Lessor:	Lessee:
Bank of America, National Association	
11333 McCormick Road Hunt Valley II	
M/C MD5-032-07-05	
Hunt Valley, MD 21031	
Attention: Contract Administration	Attention:
Fax No.: (443) 541-3057	Fax No.:
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
	(Seal)
	Attest:
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
To the extent that this Agreement consti	ually executed and serially numbered counterparts tutes chattel paper (as defined in the Uniform
of any Counterpart other than Counterpart No	n may be created through the transfer or possession
or any Counterpart other than Counterpart No	. 1.

List of Exhibits

Exhibit A -- Equipment Schedule Exhibit B -- Payment Schedule

Exhibit C-1 -- Form of Authorizing Resolution

Exhibit C-2 -- Form of Incumbency and Authorization Certificate

Exhibit D -- Form of Opinion of Counsel Form
 Exhibit E -- Form of Acceptance Certificate
 Exhibit F -- Form of Self-Insurance Certificate
 Exhibit G -- Form of Bank Qualification Certificate

Exhibit H -- Form of Notice and Acknowledgement of Assignment
Exhibit I -- Form of Escrow and Account Control Agreement

EXHIBIT A

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

Location of Equipment:

Equipment Description (Scope of Work):

1

EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Rental Payment Date	Rental Payment Amount	Interest Portion	Principal Portion	Outstanding Balance	Termination Value (including prepayment premium, if applicable)

Contract Rate. The Contract Rate is	% per annum.
Purchase Option Commencement Date. the Purchase Option Commencement Date is	For purposes of Section 10.01 of the Agreement,
Loggon	I rearry.
LESSOR: Bank of America, National Association	Lessee: []
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:

EXHIBIT C-1

FORM OF AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF [], AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE ACQUISITION, PURCHASE, FINANCING AND LEASING OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT FOR THE PUBLIC BENEFIT; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF ALL OTHER ACTIONS NECESSARY TO THE CONSUMMATION OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS RESOLUTION.
WHEREAS, [] (the "Lessee"), a body politic and corporate duly organized and existing as a political subdivision, municipal corporation or similar public entity of the State of, is authorized by the laws of the State ofto purchase, acquire and lease personal property for the benefit of the Lessee and its inhabitants and to enter into contracts with respect thereto; and
WHEREAS, the Lessee desires to purchase, acquire and lease certain equipment with a cost not to exceed \$ constituting personal property necessary for the Lessee to perform essential governmental functions (the "Equipment"); and
WHEREAS, in order to acquire such equipment, the Lessee proposes to enter into that certain Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Bank of America National Association (or one of its affiliates)(the "Lessor"), the form of which has been presented to the governing body of the Lessee at this meeting; and
WHEREAS, the governing body of the Lessee deems it for the benefit of the Lessee and for the efficient and effective administration thereof to enter into the Agreement and the documentation relate to the financing of the Equipment for the purchase, acquisition and leasing of the equipment to be therein described on the terms and conditions therein provided;
Now, Therefore, Be It And It Is Hereby Resolved by the governing body of Lessee as follows:
Section 1. Approval of Documents. The form, terms and provisions of the Agreement are hereby approved in substantially the forms presented at this meeting, with such insertions omissions and changes as shall be approved by the of the Lessee or other members of the governing body of the Lessee executing the same, the execution of such documents being conclusive evidence of such approval; and the
of the Lessee is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the of the Lessee is hereby authorized and directed to attest and countersign, the Agreement and any related Exhibits attached thereto and to deliver the Agreement (including such Exhibits) to the

respective parties thereto, and the ______ of the Lessee is hereby authorized to affix the seal of the Lessee to such documents.

Section 2. Other Actions Authorized. The officers and employees of the Lessee shall take all action necessary or reasonably required by the parties to the Agreement to carry out, give effect to and consummate the transactions contemplated thereby (including the execution and delivery of Acceptance Certificates and any tax certificate and agreement, as contemplated in the Agreement) and to take all action necessary in conformity therewith, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any closing and other documents required to be delivered in connection with the Agreement.

Section 3. No General Liability. Nothing contained in this Resolution, the Agreement nor any other instrument shall be construed with respect to the Lessee as incurring a pecuniary liability or charge upon the general credit of the Lessee or against its taxing power, nor shall the breach of any agreement contained in this Resolution, the Agreement or any other instrument or document executed in connection therewith impose any pecuniary liability upon the Lessee or any charge upon its general credit or against its taxing power, except to the extent that the Rental Payments payable under the Agreement are special limited obligations of the Lessee as provided in the Agreement.

Section 4.	Appointment of	of Authorized	Lessee	Repre	esentatives.	The		
	and				of the Less	see are	each hereb	у
designated to act as	s authorized repr	resentatives of	the Less	ee for	purposes of	the Ag	reement unt	il
such time as the go	overning body of	f the Lessee sh	all desi	gnate a	any other or	differe	ent authorize	d
representative for p	ourposes of the A	greement.						

Section 5. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 6. Repealer. All bylaws, orders and resolutions or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed as reviving any bylaw, order, resolution or ordinance or part thereof.

Section 7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its approval and adoption.

January 2019 C-1-2

Adopted and Approved by	the governing body of the Lessee this	day of
·		
	[],	
	as lessee	
[SEAL]	 2000 00	
	By:	
	Printed Name:	
	Title:	
ATTEST:		
By:		
Printed: Name:		
Title:		

January 2019 C-1-3

EXHIBIT C-2

FORM OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, a duly	elected or appointed an	d acting
[Secretary] [City Clerk] [County County Coun	Clerk] of	("Lessee")
A. The following listed Lessee (the "Officials") in the capa the facsimile signatures are true and	city set forth opposite their	
B. The Officials are dult deliver the Equipment Lease/Purchabetween Lessee and Bank of America Control Agreement dated as, as Escrow A connection therewith (collectively, the and authorized agreements of Lesses respective terms.	ase Agreement dated as of ca, National Association ("Lof Agent, and all documents the "Agreements"), and the	Lessor"), the Escrow and Account among Lessor, Lessee and related thereto and delivered in Agreements each are the binding
Name of Official	Title	Signature
Dated:		
	Title:	

(The signer of this Certificate cannot be listed above as authorized to execute the Agreements.)

C-1-1

January 2019

EXHIBIT D

FORM OF OPINION OF COUNSEL TO LESSEE

(to be typed on letterhead of counsel)

[Closing Date]

11333 McCormick Road Mail Code: MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attn: Contract Administration Re: Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of _____ between Bank of America, National Association, as Lessor, and , as Lessee Ladies and Gentlemen: As legal counsel to _____ ("Lessee"), I have examined (a) an executed counterpart of a certain Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated _____, and Exhibits thereto by and between Bank of America, National Association ("Lessor") and Lessee (the "Agreement"), which, among other things, provides for the lease of certain property (the "Equipment") and a certain Escrow and Account Control Agreement among Lessor, Lessee, and _ as Escrow Agent, dated _____ (the "Escrow Agreement"), (b) an executed counterpart of the ordinances or resolutions of Lessee which with respect to the transaction contemplated by the Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, and documents related thereto and (c) such other opinions, documents and matters of law as I have deemed necessary in connection with the following opinions. The Agreement, the Escrow Agreement and the documents relating thereto are referred to collectively as the "Transaction Documents."

Based on the foregoing, I am of the following opinions:

Bank of America, National Association

1. Lessee is a public body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State, and [has a substantial amount of the following sovereign powers: (a) the power to tax, (b) the power of eminent domain, and (c) police power][is a political subdivision of a state within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and the obligations of Lessee under the Agreement will constitute an obligation of Lessee within the meaning of Section 103(a) of the Code, notwithstanding Section 103(b) of the Code].

- 2. Lessee has the requisite power and authority to lease and acquire the Equipment and to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents.
- 3. The Transaction Documents have been duly authorized, approved, executed and delivered by and on behalf of Lessee and the Transaction Documents are legal, valid and binding obligations of Lessee enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.
- 4. The authorization, approval, execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents and all other proceedings of Lessee relating to the transactions contemplated thereby have been performed in accordance with all open meeting laws, public bidding laws and all other applicable state or federal laws.
- 5. There is no proceeding pending or threatened in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal that, if adversely determined, would adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents or the security interest of Lessor or its assigns, as the case may be, in the Equipment, the Escrow Account or other collateral thereunder.
- 6. The portion of rental payments designated as and constituting interest paid by Lessee and received by Lessor is excluded from Lessor's gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Code and is exempt from State of ______ personal income taxes; and such interest is not a specific item of tax preference or other collateral for purposes of the federal individual or corporate alternative minimum taxes.

All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meanings as in the Transaction Documents unless otherwise provided herein. Lessor and its successors and assigns, and any counsel rendering an opinion on the tax-exempt status of the interest components of the Rental Payments, are entitled to rely on this opinion.

Sincerely,

January 2019 D-2

EXHIBIT E

FORM OF ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

11333 McCor Mail Code: M	D5-032-07-05
Hunt Valley, I Attn: Contra	MD 21031 act Administration
Re:	Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of, between Bank of America, National Association, as Lessor, and, as Lessee
Ladies and Ge	entlemen:
	ordance with the Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the essee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with Lessor as follows:
1. delivered, inst	All of the Equipment (as such term is defined in the Agreement) has been alled and accepted on the date hereof.
2. necessary and purposes.	Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment as it deems appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all
3. of the Agreem	Lessee is currently maintaining the insurance coverage required by Section 7.02 tent.
4. contained in the	Lessee hereby reaffirms that the representations, warranties and covenants ne Agreement are true and correct as of the date hereof.
5. would constitu	No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, ite, an Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at the date hereof.
6. delivery of the	No Material Adverse Change has occurred since the date of the execution and e Agreement.
Date:	LESSEE:
	By:
	Name:
(Seal)	Title:

EXHIBIT F

FORM OF SELF INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

Bank of America, National Association

11333 McCormick Road Mail Code: MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attn: Contract Administration Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of _______, Re: (the "Agreement") between Bank of America, National Association, as Lessor, and ______, as Lessee In connection with the above-referenced Agreement, _____ (the "Lessee"), the Lessee warrants and represents to Bank of America, National Association the following information. The terms capitalized herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement. The Lessee is self-insured for damage or destruction to the Equipment. The dollar amount limit for property damage to the Equipment under such self-insurance program is \$______. [The Lessee maintains an umbrella insurance policy for claims in excess of Lessee's self-insurance limits for property damage to the Equipment which policy has a dollar limit for property damage to the Equipment under such policy of \$______.] The Lessee is self-insured for liability for injury or death of any person or damage or loss of property arising out of or relating to the condition or operation of the Equipment. The dollar limit for such liability claims under the Lessee's self-insurance program is \$______. [The Lessee maintains an umbrella insurance policy for claims in excess of Lessee's self-insurance limits for liability which policy has a dollar limit for liabilities for injury and death to persons as well as damage or loss of property arising out of or relating to the condition or operation of the Equipment in the amount of \$_____. [3]. The Lessee maintains a self-insurance fund. Monies in the self-insurance fund [are/are not] subject to annual appropriation. The total amount maintained in the self-insurance fund to cover Lessee's self-insurance liabilities is \$______. [Amounts paid from the Lessee's self-insurance fund are subject to a dollar per claim of \$_____.] [3]. The Lessee does not maintain a self-insurance fund. The Lessee obtains funds to claims for which it has self-insured from the following pay . Amounts payable for claims from the such sources are limited as follows: 4. Attached hereto are copies of certificates of insurance with respect to policies

maintained by Lessee.

LESSEE	:			
By:				
Name:				
Title				

January 2019 F-2

EXHIBIT G

FORM OF BANK QUALIFICATION CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, a duly authorized official of	
"Lessee") certifies in connection with the Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement da (the "Agreement") between Bank of America, National Association	
Lessee as follows:	uion and
1. The obligations evidenced by the Agreement are not "private activity be defined in Section 141 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code");	
2. The Lessee hereby designates the principal components of the Rental I payable under the Agreement as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" for purposes of 265(b)(3) of the Code;	•
3. The reasonably anticipated amount of tax-exempt obligations (other that activity bonds, treating qualified 501(c)(3) bonds as not being private activity bonds) we be issued by the Lessee (and all entities treated as one issuer with the Lessee, and all subsentities whose obligations are treated as issued by the Lessee) during the current caler will not exceed \$10,000,000; and	hich will oordinate
4. Not more than \$10,000,000 of obligations issued by the Lessee during the calendar year has been designated for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code.	e current
Lessee:	
Date:	
Name:	

Ехнівіт Н

FORM OF NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

D ATED	
BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATIONAL ASSO	("Assignee") all of Assignor's pment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the, between Assignor and
attachments related thereto, and all certifications and of therewith, the Rental Payments and other amounts due right, title and interest in the Equipment (as defined in right, title and interest in, to and under the Escrow(the "Escrow Agreement") b, as Escrow Agent, together (collectively, the Assigned Property").	other documents delivered in connection tunder the Agreement, all of Assignor's in the Agreement), and all of Assignor's and Account Control Agreement dated by and among Lessee, Assignor and
1. Pursuant to the authority of R	
	and unconditionally agrees to deliver to g due under the Agreement in accordance owledgment. shall have all the rights of Lessor under out not limited to, the rights to issue or agreements to modifications thereto, to ms of the Agreement, to declare a default ept as provided in Section 3.03 of the Payments and to perform and observe the ment shall be absolute and unconditional
3. Lessee agrees that, as of the date of	this Notice and Acknowledgment of
Assignment (this "Acknowledgement"), the following is accurate and complete:	mormation about the Agreement is true,
Number of Rental Payments Remaining	
Amount of Each Rental Payment	- \$
Total Amount of Rents Remaining	- \$
Frequency of Rental Payments	
Next Rental Payment Due	

Funds Remaining in Escrow Account – \$_____

4. The Agreement remains in full force and effect, has not been amended and no nonappropriation or Event of Default (or event which with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both would constitute a default) has occurred thereunder.
5. Any inquiries of Lessee related to the Agreement and any requests for disbursements from the Escrow Account, if applicable, and all Rental Payments and other amounts coming due pursuant to the Agreement on and after the date of this Acknowledgment should be remitted to Assignee at the following address (or such other address as provided to Lessee in writing from time to time by Assignee):
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:
LESSEE:
D
By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNOR: BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By:
Name:
Title:

2021 7551 1 of 5

Students

SUBJECT: SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS

Overview

The District is committed to creating and maintaining an environment which is free from discrimination and harassment. This policy addresses sexual harassment of students. It is just one component of the District's overall commitment to maintaining a discrimination and harassment-free educational and work environment. In addition, the District is in full compliance with Erin's Law which requires the development of a PreK-12 curriculum to prevent child sexual abuse and exploitation.

Consistent with this commitment and in accordance with law and regulation, the District prohibits all forms of sexual harassment of students by any individual on school property and at school functions which, for purposes of this policy, means a school-sponsored or school-authorized extracurricular event or activity regardless of where the event or activity takes place, including any event or activity that may take place virtually or in another state.

The District adopts this policy as part of its effort to provide for the prompt and equitable resolution of complaints of sexual harassment of students. The District will promptly respond to reports of sexual harassment of students, ensure that all investigations are conducted within a reasonably prompt time frame and under a predictable fair grievance process that provides due process protections, and impose disciplinary measures and implement remedies when warranted.

The District acknowledges that in determining whether sexual harassment has occurred the totality of the circumstances, expectations, and relationships should be evaluated including, but not limited to, the ages of the offender and the victim; the number of individuals involved; and the type, frequency and duration of the conduct. A single incident of sexual harassment may be sufficiently severe to create a hostile environment in the school and a student may experience the continuing effects from off- campus sexual harassment when in the school setting. The Board recognizes that sexual harassment can originate from a person of either sex against a person of the opposite or same sex, and from a third party such as a school visitor, volunteer, or vendor, or any other individual associated with the School District. Sexual harassment may occur from student-to-student, from staff-to-student, as well as from student-to-staff, as well as staff-to-staff.

Inquiries about this policy may be directed to the District's Civil Rights Compliance Officer(s) (CRCO(s)), Title IX Coordinator(s), and/or the Dignity Act Coordinator (DAC):

Michael I DeVito, Esq. 235 Lido Boulevard Lido Beach, NY 11561 516-897-2090 mdevito@lbeach.org

Michele Natali, Ed.D. 235 Lido Boulevard Lido Beach, NY 11561 516-897-2112 mnatali@lbeach.org Paul Romanelli, Ed.D. 235 Lido Boulevard Lido Beach, NY 11561 516-897-2255 promanelli@lbeach.org

2021 7551 2 of 5

Students

SUBJECT: SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS (Cont'd.)

What Constitutes Sexual Harassment

Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination and is unlawful. It includes harassment on the basis of sex, sexual orientation, self-identified or perceived sex, gender expression, gender identity, and the status

of being transgender. Sexual harassment can occur between any individuals, regardless of their sex or gender.

Generally stated, sexual harassment consists of subjecting an individual to serious and/or persistent unwelcome conduct which is either of a sexual nature or which is directed at an individual because of that individual's gender.

This conduct may, among other things, have the purpose or effect of: creating an intimidating or hostile environment; substantially or unreasonably interfering with a student's educational performance, opportunities, benefits, or well-being; or otherwise adversely affecting a student's educational opportunities. Petty slights or trivial inconveniences do not constitute harassing conduct.

Determinations as to whether conduct or an incident constitutes sexual harassment will be made consistent with applicable law and regulation, as well as any applicable District policy, regulation, procedure, or other document such as the District's *Code of Conduct*. The examples below are intended to serve as a general guide for individuals in determining what may constitute sexual harassment. These examples should not be construed to add or limit the rights that students possess as a matter of law.

Examples of Sexual Harassment

Sexual harassment can be verbal, non-verbal, or physical. Examples of this conduct may include, but are not limited to, the following:

- a) Unwanted physical acts of a sexual nature, such as:
 - 1. Touching, pinching, patting, kissing, hugging, grabbing, brushing against another person's body, or poking another person's body; and
 - 2. Rape, sexual battery, molestation, or attempts to commit these assaults.
- b) Engaging in sexual conduct with an individual who is unable to consent due to age, use of drugs or alcohol, intellectual disability, or other disability.
- c) Unwanted sexual advances or propositions, such as:
 - 1. Demanding sexual favors of a student, insinuating that refusal to acquiesce to such favors will adversely affect a student's grades, references, academic or scholastic placement,

(Continued)

2021

7551 3 of 5

Students

SUBJECT: SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS (Cont'd.)

and/or participation in extracurricular activities; and

- 2. Obvious pressure for unwelcome sexual activities.
- d) Verbal abuse or ridicule, including profanity, innuendoes, stories, and jokes that are sexual in nature and/or gender-related. This might include inappropriate sex-oriented comments on appearance, including dress or physical features.
- e) Asking or commenting about an individual's sexual activities.
- f) Hostile actions taken against an individual because of that individual's sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, and the status of being transgender.
- g) Displaying or distributing pornographic or other sexually explicit materials (print or digital) such as magazines, pictures, cartoons, etc.
- h) Unwelcome leering or gesturing which is sexually suggestive in nature.
- i) Repeated unwelcome public displays of physical affection.
- j) Clothing that reflects sexually obscene and/or sexually explicit messages, slogans, or pictures.

Reporting Allegations of Sexual Harassment

In order for the District to enforce this policy, and to take corrective action as warranted, it is essential that students who believe that they have been a victim of sexual harassment in the school environment, as well as any other person who has knowledge of or witnesses any possible sexual harassment, immediately report the alleged conduct or incident. Reports of sexual harassment may be made orally or in writing to any District employee including, but not limited to, a teacher, building principal, CRCO, Title IX Coordinator, or DAC.

All District employees who witness or receive an oral or written report of sexual harassment must immediately inform the CRCO. Failure to immediately inform the CRCO may subject the employee to discipline. If the CRCO is unavailable, including due to a conflict of interest or other disqualifying reason, the report will be directed to another CRCO, if the District has designated another individual to serve in that capacity. If the District has not designated another CRCO, the Superintendent will ensure that another person with the appropriate training and qualifications is appointed to act as the CRCO.

Additionally, District employees must comply with reporting requirements in any other applicable District policy or document. Applicable policies or documents may include: Policy #3420 -- Non-Discrimination and Anti-Harassment in the District; Policy #3421 -- Title IX and Sex Discrimination; Policy #7550 -- Dignity for All Students; and the District's *Code of Conduct*.

(Continued)

2021 7551 4 of 5

Students

SUBJECT: SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS (Cont'd.)

Grievance Process for Complaints of Sexual Harassment

The District will act to promptly, thoroughly, and equitably investigate all complaints, whether oral or written, of sexual harassment of students and will promptly take appropriate action to protect students from further sexual harassment.

Various District policies and documents address sexual harassment of students. These policies and documents may include: Policy #3420 -- Non-Discrimination and Anti-Harassment in the District; Policy #3421 -- Title IX and Sex Discrimination; Policy #7550 -- Dignity for All Students; and the District's *Code of Conduct*. All complaints will be handled in accordance with the applicable District policies and/or documents.

The determination as to which District policies and/or documents are applicable is fact specific, and the CRCO may work with other District staff such as the District's Title IX Coordinator(s) and/or DAC(s) to determine which District policies and/or documents are applicable to the specific facts of the complaint.

If an investigation reveals that sexual harassment has occurred, the District will take immediate corrective action as warranted. This action will be taken in accordance with applicable law and regulation, as well as any applicable District policy, regulation, procedure, collective bargaining agreement, third-party contract, or other document such as the District's *Code of Conduct*.

Prohibition of Retaliatory Behavior (Commonly Known as "Whistle-Blower" Protection)

The District prohibits retaliation against any individual because the individual made a report or complaint, testified, assisted, or participated or refused to participate in an investigation, proceeding, or hearing related to a complaint of sexual harassment.

Complaints of retaliation may be directed to the CRCO. If the CRCO is unavailable, including due to a conflict of interest or other disqualifying reason, the report will be directed to another CRCO, if the District has designated another individual to serve in that capacity. If the District has not designated another CRCO, the Superintendent will ensure that another person with the appropriate training and qualifications is appointed to act as the CRCO.

Where appropriate, follow-up inquiries will be made to ensure that the sexual harassment has not resumed and that those involved in the investigation have not suffered retaliation.

Finding That Sexual Harassment Did Not Occur

At any level/stage of investigation of alleged harassment, if a determination is made that harassment did not occur, the Compliance Officer will so notify the complainant, the alleged offender and the Superintendent of this determination. Such a finding does not preclude the complainant from filing an appeal pursuant to District policy or regulation and/or pursuing other legal avenues of recourse.

(Continued)

2021 7551 5 of 5

Students

SUBJECT: SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF STUDENTS (Cont'd.)

However, even if a determination is made that harassment did not occur, the Superintendent/designee reserves the right to initiate staff awareness and training, as applicable, to help ensure that the school community is not conducive to fostering harassment in the workplace.

In all cases, the Superintendent will inform the Board of Education of the results of each investigation involving a finding that sexual harassment did not occur.

Knowingly Makes False Accusations

Employees and/or students who *knowingly* make false accusations against another individual as to allegations of harassment may also face appropriate disciplinary action.

Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, 20 USC § 1701 et seq. Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 USC § 2000c et seq. Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972, 20 USC § 1681 et seq. 34 CFR Parts 106 and 270 45 CFR Part 86 Civil Rights Law § 40-c Education Law §§ 10-18, 313, 2801, and 3201-a New York State Human Rights Law, Executive Law § 290 et seq. 8 NYCRR § 100.2 9 NYCRR § 466 et seq. Education Law § 803-b

NOTE: Refer also to Policies #3410 -- Code of Conduct

#3420 -- Non-Discrimination and Anti-Harassment in the District

#3421 -- Title IX and Sex Discrimination

#7550 -- Dignity for All Students

#7553 -- Hazing of Students

District Code of Conduct

First Reading: September 13, 2011 Second Reading: October 11, 2011 Adopted: November 8, 2011

First Reading of Amended: November 9, 2021